

No. 21-60626

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT;
NATIONAL CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission
No. 34-92590

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CORY R. LIU
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Devon Westhill
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
1054 31st NW, Suite 330
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 886-2000

Daniel I. Morenoff
Counsel of Record
Joseph A. Bingham
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
Post Office Box 12207
Dallas, TX 75225
(214) 504-1835

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Challenged Rule Irrationally Discriminates Between Different Forms of Diversity.....	2
II. The Challenged Rule Irrationally Treats Racial Minorities as Interchangeable With Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Minorities	4
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	4

Other Authorities

Deena Prichep, <i>For LGBTQ People of Color, Discrimination Compounds</i> , NPR (Nov. 25, 2017), perma.cc/SUM6-P3UE.....	5
Dennis Austin, <i>White Gay Culture’s Toxicity Resembles Racism</i> , DAILY ILLINI (Sept. 24, 2021), perma.cc/HE7A-BH8E.....	5
Kenji Yoshino, <i>Covering</i> , 111 YALE L.J. 769 (2001)	6
Michael Dru Kelley, <i>Is George Santos Even Gay?</i> , ADVOCATE (Jan. 13, 2023), perma.cc/KT8B-8Q7W.....	6
Rebecca Nagle, <i>Invisibility is the Modern Form of Racism Against Native Americans</i> , TEEN VOGUE (Oct. 23, 2018), perma.cc/6XNV-VPMB	6
Sanford Levinson, <i>Diversity</i> , 2 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 573 (2000)	2, 3
Wesley Yang, <i>Paper Tigers</i> , N.Y. MAG. (May 6, 2011), perma.cc/W8EZ-ZPMU	6
